REX W. OLSEN (#4895)
Assistant Utah Attorney General
ROBERT J. MOORE (#5764)
Special Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
Telephone: (801) 366-0353

rolsen@utah.gov rmoore@utah.gov

Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer Services

Before the Public Service Commission of Utah

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of a Renewable Energy Services Contract between Rocky Mountain Power and Facebook, Inc. pursuant to Tariff Electric Service Schedule 34 Docket No. 16-035-27

The Office of Consumer Services' Motion for Permission for Witnesses to Appear by Telephone

Pursuant to Utah Administrative Code R476-100-3, R467-100-5, and R746-100-15 the Office of Consumer Service ("Office") respectfully moves the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") for an Order allowing the Office witnesses Donna Ramas and Phillip Hayet to appear by telephone for the hearing scheduled for August 18, 2016.

ARGUMENT

Ms. Ramas and Mr. Hayet have filed written testimony in this matter and have appeared before the Commission many times over the years. Ms. Ramas lives in Michigan and Mr. Hayet lives in Georgia. Because of the expedited proceedings in this docket, the Office was unable to schedule a hearing date that allowed both out of state witnesses to

travel to Utah. Given that Ms. Ramas and Mr. Hayet can be put under oath and be available for examination during the hearing the Office does not believe their appearance by telephone will impair the efficient conduct of the hearing.

The Office is authorized to represent that the parties in this case do not object to having Ms. Ramas and Mr. Hayet appear by telephone nor do the other parties anticipate any cross examination. Accordingly, the Office request that Ms. Ramas and Mr. Hayet be allowed to testify by phone.

Dated, August 12, 2016

Robert J. Moore, Special Assistant Attorney General, Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 12th day of August, 2016, a true copy of the foregoing Motion for

Permission to Appear by Telephone was sent via email to the following:

Public Service Commission of Utah PSC@Utah.Gov

Yvonne R. Hogle Chris Parker

R. Jeff Richards

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300

Division of Public Utilities

Heber Wells Building, 4th Floor

160 East 300 South, 4th Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

<u>yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com</u> <u>chrisparker@utah.gov</u>

jeff.richards@pacificorp.com

Patricia Schmid Gary A. Dodge

Justin Jetter HATCH, JAMES & DODGE Assistant Attorneys General 10 West Broadway, Suite 400

Heber Wells Building, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

160 East 300 South gdodge@hjdlaw.com Salt Lake City, UT 84111

pschmid@utah.gov Donna Ramas

jjetter@utah.gov Ramas Regulatory Consulting, LLC

4654 Driftwood Drive

Phillip Hayet Commerce Township, MI 48382

Kennedy and Associates <u>donnaramas@aol.com</u> 570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305

Roswell, Georgia, 30075

phiyhaye@concentric.net /s / Robert Moore